

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HELENA WORLD CHRONICLE, LLC and
EMMERICH NEWSPAPERS, INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE LLC and ALPHABET INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03677

HON. AMIT P. MEHTA

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

I. COUNT ONE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR MONOPOLIZATION IN THE ALLEGED GENERAL SEARCH SERVICES MARKET. 4

A. Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing to Assert Count One..... 4

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged That Google Engaged in Exclusionary Conduct..... 9

1. Allegations Relating to Search Distribution Agreements..... 10

2. Additional Allegations Relating to Apple..... 11

3. Allegations Relating to Acquisitions. 12

4. Allegations Relating to Misappropriating Content..... 13

5. Allegations Relating to the Readiness of Bard. 15

6. Allegations Relating to Changes to AdSense. 15

7. Allegations Relating to Spoliation. 16

8. Allegations Relating to California News Sites. 17

II. COUNT TWO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR MONOPOLIZATION OR ATTEMPTED MONOPOLIZATION OF A MARKET FOR ONLINE NEWS..... 17

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Pleaded a Relevant Market..... 18

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Pleaded the Possession of Monopoly Power or a Dangerous Probability of Achieving It..... 21

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged That Google Engaged in Exclusionary Conduct..... 23

III. COUNT THREE FAILS TO PLEAD AN UNLAWFUL TYING ARRANGEMENT..... 27

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Pleaded a Tying Claim..... 28

1. Count Three Does Not Plead a Tying Arrangement..... 28

2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged the Existence of Two Separate Products, a Relevant Market for Either Product, or Harm to Competition..... 30

B. Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing to Assert Count Three..... 32

IV. COUNT FOUR FAILS TO PLEAD A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7 OF THE CLAYTON ACT. 34

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing and Have Not Pleaded a Relevant Market or the Requisite Anticompetitive Effect in an Alleged Relevant Market. 34

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The Claim Is Time Barred. | 35 |
| 1. | The Statute of Limitations and Doctrine of Laches Bar Count Four. | 35 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Around the Statute of Limitations and Doctrine of Laches. | 36 |
| V. | COUNT FIVE FAILS TO PLEAD AN UNLAWFUL AGREEMENT BETWEEN GOOGLE AND APPLE. | 40 |
| A. | Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Assertion that Google Caused Apple to “Shelve” Its “Plans” for “Entering the General Search Market” Is Not Plausibly Alleged. | 40 |
| B. | The Complaint Fails to Allege a Sherman Act Violation under Either the <i>Per Se</i> Rule or the Rule of Reason. | 43 |
| C. | Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing to Assert Count Five. | 45 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) | 29 |
| * <i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 3 |
| <i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) | 33 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 4, 40, 45 |
| <i>Bodie-Rickett & Assocs. v. Mars, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 287 (6th Cir. 1992) | 7 |
| <i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) | 26 |
| * <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) | 5, 32, 34 |
| <i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) | 43 |
| <i>City of Groton v. Conn. Light & Power Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981) | 10 |
| <i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011) | 35 |
| <i>Comm. on Ways & Means, U.S. House of Reps. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 45 F.4th 324 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 4 |
| <i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 9, 27 |
| <i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transp., Inc.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 584 (D.D.C. 1995) | 18, 21 |
| <i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) | 14 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) | 29 |
| * <i>Fotobom Media, Inc. v. Google LLC</i> , 2024 WL 1603968 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2024) | 2, 6, 7, 45 |
| <i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) | 18 |
| <i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000) | 24 |
| <i>Hemp Indus. Assoc. v. DEA</i> , 36 F.4th 278 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 41 |
| <i>Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016) | 6, 7 |
| <i>In re Cox Enters., Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2017) | 32 |
| <i>In re EpiPen Mktg., Sales Practices & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 44 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>In re McCormick & Co.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) | 43, 44 |
| <i>In re Webkinz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Cal. 2010) | 32 |
| <i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999) | 10 |
| * <i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) | 30 |

**Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates*, 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017)1, 4, 5

Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc., 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984).....14

Kaufman v. Time Warner, 836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016).....28

Langeman v. Garland, 88 F.4th 289 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....3, 42

Larson v. Northrop Corp., 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....39

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....43

McCagg v. Marquis Jet Partners, Inc., 2007 WL 2454192 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007)19

Meijer, Inc. v. Barr Pharms., Inc., 572 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2008)43, 44

Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc., 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004).....37, 38

Mulvey v. Am. Airlines Inc., 2019 WL 1060877 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2019).....16

New York v. Facebook, Inc., 549 F. Supp 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021).....13, 38

**New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*, 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023) *passim*

NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co., 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....4

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)25

Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co., 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986).....15, 25

Ohio v. Am. Express Co., 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)13, 15, 22, 34

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc., 555 U.S. 438 (2009)10, 11, 14

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)33

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc., 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)20

Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc., 471 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....37, 39, 40

SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co., 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995)8, 33

S.E. Mo. Hosp. v. C.R. Bard, Inc., 642 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2011)19

Serfecz v. Jewel Food Stores, 67 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).....8

**Sky Angel U.S., LLC v. Nat’l Cable Satellite Corp.*, 947 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013) *passim*

Stamatakis Indus., Inc. v. King, 965 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992)33

Taylor v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 351 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018)17

Teradata Corp. v. SAP SE, 570 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Cal. 2021)31

Trace X Chem., Inc. v. Canadian Indus., Ltd., 738 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1984)26

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413 (2021)12, 45

United States v. Google LLC, 687 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2023).....9, 12, 42

**United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc) *passim*

United States v Syufy Enters., 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)23

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP, 540 U.S. 398 (2004)26

W. Assocs. L.P. ex rel. Ave. Assocs. Ltd. v. Market Square Assocs., 235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001)22

W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC, 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....8

Z Techs. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp., 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)13, 35

STATUTES AND RULES

Section 1 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....3, 40

Section 2 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2..... *passim*

Section 3 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 3.....3, 40

Section 4B of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15b13, 35, 36

Section 7 of the Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....39

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (5th ed. 2022)29
